





विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission (शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

August 18,2023/ आवण 27, 1945

D.O.No. F.1-2/2023/Youth Affairs(RNYF)

Dear Madam/Sir,

Secretary

I am writing it to bring your kind attention to an important collaboration that aims to foster the holistic development of our youth in our Universities. The University Grants Commission (UGC) has decided to collaborate with the Department of Youth Affairs for the comprehensive development of our youth in the universities. This collaboration presents a unique opportunity to collectively contribute to the growth and well-being of our youth.

As you are aware, the National Youth Festival plays an important role in holistic development of our youth. Department of Youth Affairs has restructured the National Youth Festival Guidelines, which outline the plan for organizing District level and State level functions (copy attached). We kindly request your support in providing a venue and forum for these events to take place. These functions will serve as platforms for our students to showcase their talent, cultural diversity, and leadership skills. You are requested to kindly motivate the students for wider participation. You are also requested to kindly provide all the required logistic support as desired by Department of Youth Affairs for successful organisation of Youth Festival.

In case you have any query or require support, please feel free to reach out to Dr. Sunita Siwach, Joint Secretary, UGC (Sports) at <u>ssiwach.ugc@nic.in</u>

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Manish Joshi)

Encl.: As above

All the Vice Chancellors of the Universities



बहादुरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 | Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 Ph.: 011-23236288/23239337 | Fax : 011-2323 8858 | E-mail : secy.ugc@nic.in